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1N4 £H OM, VICE-CHA IRJ'iAi 

In this application under Section 19 of Administrative 

£ribunals Act, 1985 0  the petitioner his preyed for ouashjn the 
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rder dated 9.12.1992 (Annpxure-4) removing him from service 

and the order dated 28. 5.1993 (Annexure-6) rejecting his appeal. 

There is also a prayer for a dirction to the respondents to 

reinstate the applicant in service with full wages and other service 

benefits. 

2. ?acts of this case, according to the applicant, 

are that he was working as E.IJB.P.M., Panchamukhl B.O. In 1988 

disciplinary oroceedings were drawn u-1 against him in which there 

were three char. es. The first charge was that on 26.4.1988 he accepted 

a sum of Rs.123/- for depositing in 5-Year Recurring Deposit Account 

-.170702 in the name of Janaki Sahu, but the amount was not 

redited to the B.C. Account, The second charc wa-s that on 24.5.1988 

h 	cted a sum of Rs,1O.2O for depositing in 5-Year R.D.Acunt 

1 0703 of one Smt.Mala ti Girl, but the amount was not credited into 

te Branch Office Account.The last charge was again about accepting 

'n of Rs.165.30 for depositing in Five-Year R.D.Account No.170745 

o Oubrata Kumar Nayak, but he did not credit the amount in the 

.O.Account. Detailed eneuiry was conducted into the charges 

y the inouring officer who submitted his report on 10.9.1992 

respondent no.4. Respondent no.4 issued a sijowcause notice •to 

the applicant enclosing a copy of the enquiry report. This showcause 

notice dated 16.9.1992 is at Annexure-2. In response, the applicant 

submitted  his explanation which is at Annexure-3. Respondent no.4, 

however, passed the imugned order of removal from service at 

Annexure-4 without taking into account the explanation submitted by 

the applicant. After receipt of the impugned order of reioval 

rom service, the Copl icant nref erred an appeal. on 19.1.1993. His 
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apal is at Anxiexure-5. Respondent no.3, the appellate authority 

rejected the appeal without ccnSidring the points raised by 

the applicant in his appeal. On the above grounds, the applicant 

hs Come up with the prayers referred to earlier. 

3. Respondents in their counter have suthiitted that 

there were three charges in the disciplinary procedings against the 

applicant. The third charge covered two accounts, R.D.Account 

No.170746 in which depositor is Puspalata Nayak,and R.D.Account 

i"o.170745 in which depositor is Subrat Kumar iayak. Respondents 

have .st8ted that in cases of all these four accounts, the applicant 

accepted money from the depositors and entered it in the Pass Books 

of the depositors, but did not credit the amounts in the Post Office 

Account. Subsecuently, on detection, he credited the amounts along 

with interest for the intervening period by filling in the pay-in-sliijs 

himself. Respondents have stated that .lthough there was no loss to 

the Lepartment in this case, the applicant misappropriated the 

deposit amounts for certain periods and ethibited serious lapse 

for which proceedings were drawn up aajnst him. In course of thc 

prOceedins, all reasonable opportunity was given to him to put 

\his case. After completion of the encuiry, copy of the enquiry 

Ob ,report was also supplied to him and his representation was 

considered. But considering the lapses proved against the Bppl 

the impugned orde.r of punishment has  been passed. The appella: 

authority has rejected his appeal after considering his repres 

and through a sneaking order. On the above grounds, the respondcns 

hcive opoosed the prayer made by the applicant. 



We have heard the learned lawyer for the anpilcant 

and Shri AShk Nisra, thp learned 3erljor Panel Counsei appearing 

on behalf of the respondnts, an1 hiv€ ClO perused the records. 

It is the well Settled position of law that in a 

departmental enc&iry the. Tribunal does not act as the appellate 

authority and cannot SUbStitt its judgment for the findings 

arrived at by the disciplinary authority. The Tribunal can act 

only if in course of the enquiry the principles of natursl justice 

rc vjoLitcd, if reasonatle ocportunity is not given to the charged 

officer and as a result, he i prejudiced. Interference by the 

Tribunal would also be called for if the findings are b5sed on no 

evidence or on Such evidence on the basis of which no reasonatae 

person could come to the finding arrived at. In the nresent case, 

the applicant has not alleged denial of rsonable opportunity or 

violatinn of rules of natural jutice. In pararanh 5(iii) of 

his application, he has submitted that respondent no.4 should not have 

Come to hold that all the chares were proved when the finding 

of the iflruiring officer is that the charges levelled sgai 

applicant are not proved and established fully, We are unaJ 	: 

Ylt accept this submission of the applicant for thc simple reason that
%I
'.he has not enclosed a Cory of the eflouiry report eveX though it i 

4 / noted that in letter dated 16.9.1992 (Anneoire-2) a copy o t 

efleuiry report as sunpiled to him. In the absence of the enquir: 

report, it is not Possible to hold that thr inquiring officer h. 

held that the chares against the applicant have not been prove. 

From the imuned order of punishment, we note tnat the disciplin 

ority has mentioned that the -inquiring officer has not discusc 

r 	 rT 	but COncluded that a nart cf 
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t, 	1 r:i 	ot n:re to the extent that the acceptance of the 
Dy 

depobitsLthe S.P.S. and making initial in support ofsuch deposits 

in certain Exhibits as per article of charge by the S.P.S. i not 

proved. The disciplirry authority has disagreed with this part of tkie 

finding.e have gone through the explanation given by the 

the order of the disciplinary authority, his appeal petitici 

the order of the appellate authority. In course of his sunission, 

the 16a med lawyer for the applicant submitted that all the 

transactions which were subject-matter of the charges were made by 

the soplicant's wife who worked as his subatitute and because of this 

he should not be held guilty of the lapss.Thi contention is without 

any merit because a substitute, under the departrrental rul eS, actS 

at the risk and responsibility of the original incumbent. In this 

case, there is a certain rattern of behaviour of the applicant where 
and 

on repeated occasions he has acce9ted depositsL made endorsement 

to that effect in the Pass Books of the depositors, but has not 

credited the amounts in the ranci Cf1 Account. No doubt 

he has deposited the amounts later 	along with interest on being 

detected and there has not bn any loss to the Departn!crlt. But 

this proves temporary misappronriation arr that too, on several 

occasions. In view of the above, we cannot hold that the finding of 

the disciplinary authority that the charges have been proved against 

.,-~Othe applicant is without any basis. This contention of the applicant 

is, therefore, rejected. 

" 
6. As regards the submission of the applicant in his 

representation and of thp learned counsel aopearin for the applicant 

during hearing 	that the punishment of removal from service is 
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excessive and out of proportion to the lapses held to have been 

proved against him, we are unable to accept this contention firstly 

because this is a matter which is primarily for the disciplinary 

authority to decide. Moreover, in this cas, there are repeat ed  

instances of temporary misapnropriation which have been held to 

have been proved.The applicant has himself given statement admitting 

his lapses. Therefore, this is not a fit case where the Tribunal 

should interfere in the matter of punishment. 

7. In the result, therefore, we hold that the application 

is without any merit and the same is rejected but, under the circum-

stances, without any order as to costs. 

VJIBER(JUDICIJL) 	 vI-CF1 


